(a) Our Current Reports on Form 8-K filed on May 9, 2006 and May 18, 2006;

   (b) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2006; and

   (c) Our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005.

   You may request a free copy of these filings by writing or telephoning the office of the Corporate Secretary,
Aetna Inc., 151 Farmington Avenue, RE4K, Hartford, Connecticut 06156, Telephone: (860) 273-4970.

S-4

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1122304/000095012306007459/y21981b5e424b5.htm (9 of 77)6/14/2006 11:52:22 AM

FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 424(B)(5)

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1122304/000095012306007459/y21981b5e424b5.htm (10 of 77)6/14/2006 11:52:22 AM

FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 424(B)(5)

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of March 31, 2006 (unaudited) and as
adjusted for the sale of $2,000 million aggregate principal amount of Notes offered by this prospectus supplement
and the application of the net proceeds from that sale.

  Actual  As Adjusted
(In millions)

Short-term debt:
 Commercial paper program(1)  $ 453.4  $ —
 Bridge loan(2)   7.0   7.0

Total short-term debt  $ 460.4  $ 7.0

Long term debt:
 Senior notes, 7.875% due 2011(3)  $ 448.1  $ 448.1
 Senior notes, 8.50% due 2041(3)(4)   707.6   —
 Senior notes, 5.750% due 2011(7)   —   449.5
 Senior notes, 6.000% due 2016(7)   —   745.5
 Senior notes, 6.625% due 2036(7)   —   798.4

Total long term debt  $ 1,155.7  $ 2,441.5

Shareholders’ Equity:

Common stock and additional paid-in capital ($.01 par value; 2.9 billion
shares authorized, 567.0 million shares issued and outstanding)  $ 2,381.9  $ 2,381.9

 Retained earnings(8)   8,125.4   8,117.4
 Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (54.3)   (54.3)

  Total shareholders’ equity   10,453.0   10,445.0

Total Capitalization  $ 12,069.1  $ 12,893.5

(1) We maintain, and may issue short-term debt securities under, a commercial paper program that is supported by an
unsecured $1 billion five year revolving credit agreement. The revolving credit agreement permits the aggregate
commitments under the agreement to be expanded to a maximum of $1.35 billion upon our agreement with one or
more financial institutions.

(2) Certain of our subsidiaries entered into a $45 million one year variable funding credit program with a bank to
provide short-term liquidity to those subsidiaries. Borrowings under this program are secured by certain assets of